generated due to changes in the level of foreign exchange rates. The risk is hedged using spot foreign
exchange and cross-currency swaps.

• Property risk results from investments that are secured on commercial or residential properties. In some
instances, this risk may arise from the potential impact of climate change on properties (including the need to
improve the carbon efficiency of buildings). Profits and losses may be generated by material movements in
spot or forward property prices. This risk is mitigated through strict underwriting criteria, aggregate risk
monitoring, consideration of ESG risks and low loan-to-value limits. Where the property risk becomes more
material then prudent allowance is made for this within the credit risk adjustment.

Rothesay manages market risk by diversifying exposures, controlling position sizes through limits and regular
stress and scenario testing and establishing economic hedges in related securities, derivatives and insurance
liabilities.

The tables below show sensitivities on an IFRS basis to movements in interest rates and inflation. The values for
2022 have been restated to allow for IFRS 17.

Increase/ (Decrease) in PBT Impact on equity

2023
Change in

assumptions Gross Net Gross Net

£m £m £m £m

Interest rate +100bps (931) (853) (712) (653)
Interest rate -100bps 1,158 1,097 886 839
Inflation +100bps 562 555 430 424
Inflation -100bps (431) (419) (330) (320)

Increase/ (Decrease) in PBT Impact on equity

2022
Change in

assumptions Gross Net Gross Net

£m £m £m £m

Interest rate +100bps (361) (303) (292) (245)
Interest rate -100bps 446 397 361 322
Inflation +100bps 347 346 281 280
Inflation -100bps (242) (237) (196) (192)

There was no change in the method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant variables during the
year other than the noted move to IFRS 17.

37 Rothesay Limited & Rothesay Life Plc
Group-wide Solvency and Financial Condition Report as at 31 December 2023

C. Risk profile continued

Rothesay Life Plc. Registered in England No. 06127279. Registered Office: The Post Building, 100 Museum Street, London WC1A 1PB. FCA Registered No. 466067
Rothesay Limited. Registered in England No. 08668809. Registered Office: The Post Building, 100 Museum Street, London WC1A 1PB.

As at 31 December 2023 the required capital for market risk (including spread risk and concentration risk) pre-

[…]

Rothesay Life Plc. Registered in England No. 06127279. Registered Office: The Post Building, 100 Museum Street, London WC1A 1PB. FCA Registered No. 466067
Rothesay Limited. Registered in England No. 08668809. Registered Office: The Post Building, 100 Museum Street, London WC1A 1PB.

C.7  Any other information
C.7.1 Solvency II sensitivities
The table below provides a range of sensitivities as at 31 December 2023 and comparatives as at 31 December
2022. The results for 2023 use the FIM, while the results for 2022 use the PIM. Where applicable, allowance has
been made for the impact of recalculating transitional solvency relief. To better reflect the long-term position,
sensitivities have been calculated against available Own Funds rather than eligible Own Funds. The sensitivities
show that Rothesay can withstand a wide range of stresses and that Rothesay is particularly sensitive to
movements in interest rates. In order to mitigate this impact, Rothesay has implemented a dynamic capital
management framework which seeks to protect both the solvency position and the embedded value of the
business. In the results below, interest rates are assumed to fall progressively and hedging is adjusted
accordingly:

2023
Change in

assumptions

Impact on
available Own

Funds Impact on SCR
Impact on RL

coverage ratio
£m £m %

Annuitant mortality +5% qx 196 (81)
Annuitant mortality -5% qx (206) 83
Interest rate +100bps (328) (339)
Interest rate -100bps 410 490
Inflation +100bps 46 259

 14%
(14%)

23%
(27%)
(20%)

Inflation -100bps 42  (164)
Credit spread widening (all non-government guaranteed
assets) +100bps (178) (112)
Property value -10% (90) 79
Expenses +10% (74) 29

 17%

5%

(10%)

(5%)

2022

Change in
assumptions

Impact on
Available Own

Funds Impact on SCR
Impact on RL

coverage ratio
£m £m %

Annuitant mortality +5% qx 136 (32)  7%

Annuitant mortality -5% qx (142) 31  (7%)

Interest rate +100bps (83) (337)  27%

Interest rate -100bps 107 419  (27%)

Inflation +100bps 60 122  (8%)

Inflation -100bps 2 (108)  9%

Credit spread widening (all non-government guaranteed
assets) +100bps (239) (173)  7%

Property value -10% (67) 106  (10%)
Expenses +10% (62) 15  (3%)

The sensitivities shown capture non-linearity effects, which may be significant following large market movements.

43 Rothesay Limited & Rothesay Life Plc
Group-wide Solvency and Financial Condition Report as at 31 December 2023

C. Risk profile continued

Rothesay Life Plc. Registered in England No. 06127279. Registered Office: The Post Building, 100 Museum Street, London WC1A 1PB. FCA Registered No. 466067
Rothesay Limited. Registered in England No. 08668809. Registered Office: The Post Building, 100 Museum Street, London WC1A 1PB.

The significant classes of assets shown on Rothesay’s Solvency II balance sheet, the Solvency II values and values